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DECISION 



Salimato Kouyate is subject to discipline because she allowed unlicensed operators to perform cosmetology services in her cosmetology establishment, failed to have disinfectant present, and failed to require cleaning of instruments after each use.
Procedure


The Missouri Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners (“Board”) filed a complaint on November 16, 2009, seeking this Commission’s determination that cause exists to discipline Kouyate’s cosmetology establishment license.  Kouyate filed an answer on January 12, 2010.

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on May 11, 2010.  Tina M. Crow Halcomb represented the Board.  Kouyate did not appear and was not represented by counsel.  On June 7, 2010, Kouyate filed a motion for new hearing, which we denied on June 21, 2010.  
On July 6, 2010, Kouyate filed a motion for an extension of time to file a written argument.  We granted this motion and gave her until July 21, 2010.  Kouyate failed to file a written argument.

The matter became ready for our decision on July 21, 2010, when Kouyate’s written argument was due.
Findings of Fact

1. Kouyate is the registered owner of African Sisters Hair Braiding.  Kouyate holds a cosmetology establishment license for this business.  This license was first issued on June 24, 2004, and it expired on September 30, 2009.
2. On November 7, 2007, the Board conducted an inspection of African Sisters Hair Braiding.  This inspection revealed the following violations at the facility:
A.
The establishment license was not posted in plain view.
B.
No disinfectant was available and implements were not cleaned after each use.
C.
Two of the individuals performing cosmetology services were unlicensed.
3. On January 2, 2008, the Board sent Kouyate a violation notice of the aforementioned violations and informed her that they should be corrected in time for a follow-up inspection in the near future.
4. On March 30, 2009, the Board conducted a follow-up inspection of African Sisters Hair Braiding.  This inspection revealed the following violations at the facility:
A.
“Both operator’s (sic) were observed braiding a B/F’s hair 40-45 years, this subject refuse (sic) to identify herself.  Operator Sierra B/F 13-15, refused to provide any information about herself.”
B.
“Floor, walls and glass mirrors are dirty along with work stations.”
C.
“No first aid kit found on premises[.
]”
5. On May 15, 2009, the Board conducted a second follow-up salon inspection of African Sisters Hair Braiding.  This inspection revealed the following violations at the facility:
A.
“Establishment license was not posted.”
B.
“Work stations need to be cleaned.”
C.
“Both operator’s (sic) were present, however, not performing services.  Both operator’s (sic) refused to identify themselves, when asked for identification.”
D.
“No first aid kit upon inspection[.
]”
6. On September 16, 2009, the Board conducted a third follow-up inspection of African Sisters Hair Braiding.  This inspection revealed the following violation at the facility:
A.
Two unlicensed individuals performed cosmetology services.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Kouyate has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  In its brief, the Board argues that there is cause to discipline Kouyate’s cosmetology license under § 329.140.2, which states:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the person's certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(4) Obtaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation; 

(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter; 

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

*   *   *

(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not licensed and currently eligible to practice under this chapter;
*   *   *

(12) Failure to display a valid license if so required by this chapter or any rule promulgated hereunder;
*   *   *

(15) Failure or refusal to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.


In our findings of fact, we found that Kouyate held an establishment license from 
June 24, 2004, through September 30, 2009.
  In paragraph 8, page 3 of its written argument, the Board states that Kouyate renewed her establishment license on November 1, 2007, with an expiration date of September 30, 2009.  Later, in paragraph 11, page 3 of its written argument, the Board states that Kouyate’s license “was expired during the inspections of November 7, 2007, March 30, 2008 (sic), May 15, 2009 and September 16, 2009.”  Because the Board has the burden, we resolve these contradictory statements in favor of Kouyate and find that her license did not expire on September 30, 2009.
Subdivision (4) – Fraud, Deception, Misrepresentation

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  Deception means an act designed to cheat someone by inducing their reliance on misrepresentation.
  Deception is the act of causing someone to accept as true what is not true.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.


The Board argues that Kouyate committed fraud, deception, and misrepresentation when she allowed unlicensed operators to practice cosmetology on clients for compensation, refused to correct this action after receiving a notice regarding the November 7, 2007, inspection, and did not inform clients that the operators were unlicensed.

To commit fraud, Kouyate must have intentionally perverted the truth.  It is generally true that customers rely on a cosmetology establishment to have only licensed operators performing cosmetology.  However, we have no evidence that Kouyate attempted to portray unlicensed individuals as being licensed.  For example, she did not generate false licenses to post at operators’ work stations, and there is no evidence to show that she made any statements or representations as to the licensure status of the operators in her facility.  Consequently, we find that Kouyate did not commit fraud.

To commit deception, Kouyate must have acted in a manner that would cause someone to accept as true what is untrue.  As previously stated, Kouyate did not act in a manner to portray unlicensed individuals as being licensed.  Consequently, we find that Kouyate did not commit deception.


To commit misrepresentation, Kouyate must have made a falsehood or untruth with the intent and purpose of deceit.  As previously stated, there is no evidence to show that Kouyate actively made a falsehood or untruth.  Consequently, we find that Kouyate did not commit misrepresentation.

Kouyate did not act in a manner that would be cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(4).

Subdivision (5) – Misconduct, Misrepresentation, Dishonesty, Fraud

In its brief, the Board provides definitions for incompetence and gross negligence, but does not state that it believes Kouyate actually committed acts that would fall under these categories.  Therefore, we limit our analysis to the acts for which the Board argues Kouyate is subject to discipline:  misconduct, misrepresentation, dishonesty, and fraud.

Misconduct is the intentional commission of a wrongful act.
  We previously defined fraud and misrepresentation under subdivision (4).  Fraud necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.


The Board argues that Kouyate committed misconduct, misrepresentation, dishonesty, and fraud when she allowed unlicensed operators to perform cosmetology services on clients for compensation and continued to do so after she received a notice of violation from the Board.  We already found that this act does not constitute misrepresentation or fraud.  Because fraud necessarily includes dishonesty, we do not find that Kouyate’s act constitutes dishonesty.  In order for this act to constitute misconduct, we need evidence to show that it was intentional.  We have this evidence in the form of the notice of violation that was sent to Kouyate after the November 7, 2007, inspection.  Consequently, we find that Kouyate’s actions constitute misconduct. 

The Board also argues that Kouyate’s willful noncompliance, as evidenced by the four inspections, constitutes misconduct.  We found that her willful noncompliance with unlicensed operators constitutes misconduct.  This was the only violation that was consistently cited on all four inspections.  Kouyate was cited twice for failure to have a first aid kit available and cited twice for unclean work stations, on the first follow-up and second follow-up inspections.  However, we have no evidence that she was put on notice of these violations after the first follow-up inspection.  Therefore, we do not deem these repeated acts as willful noncompliance.

Kouyate’s repeated act of allowing unlicensed operators to perform cosmetology services at African Sisters Hair Braiding constitutes misconduct and is a cause for discipline under 
§ 329.140.2(5).
Subdivision (6) – Allowing Violations of Regulations

The Board argues that Kouyate is subject to discipline under this subdivision because she either personally violated or enabled others to violate §§ 329.030 and 329.110.1 and 20 CSR 2085-10.060(1), which state:
329.030:  It is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology or to operate an establishment or school of cosmetology, unless such person has first obtained a license as provided by this chapter.
*   *   *

329.110. 1:
  If an applicant for examination for cosmetology passes the examination to the satisfaction of the board and has paid the fee required and complied with the requirements pertaining to this chapter, the board shall cause to be issued a license to that effect. The license shall be evidence that the person to whom it is issued is entitled to engage in the practices, occupation or occupations stipulated therein as prescribed in this chapter.  The license shall be conspicuously displayed in his or her principal office, place of business, or employment.
*   *   *

20 CSR 2085-10.060(1):  Pursuant to Chapters 328 and 329, RSMo, no barber or cosmetology establishment owner, manager, or proprietor shall permit any person who does not hold a current Missouri barber or cosmetology license to practice as a barber or cosmetologist in the establishment.  No license or permit issued by the board shall be posted in a licensed establishment unless the license or permit is current and active, and the licensee or permit holder is an employee of the establishment or holds a current and active renter establishment license issued by the board.

Kouyate allowed unlicensed operators to perform cosmetology services at African Sisters Hair Braiding and was repeatedly cited for allowing this activity to occur.  Therefore, Kouyate enabled them to violate § 329.030.

It is not clear from the evidence whether any operator of cosmetology services at African Sisters Hair Braiding had a valid cosmetology license.  If Kouyate enabled an unlicensed operator to perform cosmetology services, then she enabled violation of § 329.030.  We cannot also state that she enabled violation of § 329.110.1.  This statute can only be violated by licensed operators who have passed the cosmetology exam and do not conspicuously display their licenses.  Therefore, we do not find that Kouyate enabled violation of § 329.110.1.

By allowing unlicensed operators to perform cosmetology services in her cosmetology establishment, Kouyate violated 1 CSR 2085-10.060(1).

Kouyate’s enabling of unlicensed operators to perform cosmetology services in her cosmetology establishment is a cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(6).

Subdivision (10) – Enabling Unlicensed Cosmetology Services

We have already found that Kouyate enabled unlicensed operators to perform cosmetology services in her cosmetology establishment.  There is cause for discipline under 
§ 329.140.2(10).
Subdivision (12) – Failure to Display License

In its brief, the Board also argues that there is cause to discipline Kouyate’s license under § 329.140.2(12).  However, the Board does not charge that Kouyate’s license is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(12) in its complaint.  Therefore, we may not determine whether a cause for discipline exists under this subsection.

Subdivision (15) – Failure to Guard Against Spread of Disease

The Board alleges a cause for discipline under this subdivision in its complaint, but does not address this subdivision in its brief.

However, the first inspection found that disinfectant was not available at African Sisters Hair Braiding and that instruments were not cleaned after each use.  We logically find this to mean that African Sisters Hair Braiding did not properly guard against the spread of disease because instruments were not properly cleaned.

Kouyate’s failure to have disinfectant at African Sisters Hair Braiding and failure to require cleaning of instruments after each use are cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(15).

Summary


We find there is cause to discipline Kouyate’s cosmetology establishment license under 
§ 329.140.2(5), (6), (10), and (15).  We do not find cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(4) or (12).

SO ORDERED on August 3, 2010.


                                                                _________________________________

                                                                SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI 


                                                                Commissioner
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